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Type of Activity: 

~ Personal Interview 
D Telephone Interview 
0 Records Review 
[gj Other 

~f~)vitv or lnteo!jew r 

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW 
OR ACTIVITY 

Date and Time: 
January 20, 2012 

Conducted by: 

Master Behavioral Detection Officer (MBDO) 
Honolulu lnternaG·· . . ·· irport (HNL) 

IJ\1 
Phone 808-358-

Special Agents Philip Spampinato and 
Joseph M. Viviano 

Location of Interview/Activity 

Transportation Security Administration Office 
Honolulu International Airport (HNL) 
300 Rodgers Blvd. Suite 45 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Subject Matter/Remarks 

r~~ ·t. 1 001 interviewed Behavior Detection Officer (BDO)regardmg allegations of rac1al 
profiling and other improprieties directed at her and other BOO officers at HNL. 

fWil 
L__Jstarted as a Transportation Security Officer (TSO) in December, 2002 and entered the BOO 
program in 2008. • 

~ 
L__j never heard any discussion or rumors of racial profiling of certain ethnic groups by HNL BOOs 
until she viewed a TV report which aired on a local Hawaiian news channel (KITV4) in late November 
or early December, 2011 . [ ·~ '1 lwas very shocked when she was named by the news reporter 
(Keoki Kerr) and alleged to be profiling Mexican and Hispanic travelers for additional security 
screening as they departed HNL. 

The news story ~~sed upon information provided by two HNL BOOs who came forward as 
whistle blowers.~said that the two male whistleblowers appeared in th report bLit their 
features were shadowed over and voices distorted 1o conceal their identities. ' ,flJ declared she 
immediately recognized the whistleblowers as co-workers, BOOs '" '~0 

Case Number: Case Title: 
M-12-0755 BOO practices at HNL 
Revised February 28, 2000 
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SENSITIVE SECORII V IN FORMA I ION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 

rlwas positive ottheir identities since she M9-Wf1~ith bothEJanJ '
16 

lin 2002 and 
liacraftended the same BOO training class withL_j~claims she 1s very familiar with their 
individual mannerisms as well as their choice of words and syntax. 

In the KITV4 report the whistleblowers claimed that ~and another BOO I''"'' I were known 
as the "mexecutioners" . They were given this nickn~cause they had targeted Mexican 
nationals or Hispanics for additional security screening which resulted in arrests for various offenses. 
P'l has never heard t~is nickname, "mexecutioners''. ever used at HNL or heard it in reference to 
~BOOI•b)t6 J W'''IJ· I noted that the KITV4 report was aired just before the Asian - Pacific 
Economic Conference was set to begin in Hawaii. 

p;;:rj 
~is familiar with a Filipino professional fighter named Manny Pacquiao nicknamed the 
·mexecutioner". jrt' tadded that Pacquiao is very popular and he is enthusiastically supported by 
many Hawaiians. 

(It is also noted that another popular Hawaiian professional athlete, Joey Beltran, a UFC fighter, 
attended college in Hawaii and is regularly called o.r described as the "mexecutioner"). 

I '' ~as troubled by the allegations and feels tha0 andl
16 

f, b re attempting TSA 
management an . NL,.§9P..orpgram in retaliation for their past disciplinary actions rl) 

01 
.added 

that she felt 
1 

tu and~ were poor employees and did not do a good job as BOOs . . c e 
believes •tr ~t~ and~have divulged SSI and have put the BOO program and the BDL:O,_s....,.i-n _, 
jeopardy 'l ' ' has he"a'fcrTfi"atKITV4 news reporter Keoki Kerr had sent e-mails describing the 
allegations naming certain TSA employees to various foreign consulates and US congressman and 
she is very troubled by these irresponsible actions. 

I }!l I related th~s received positive comments and feedba~fellow TSOs at HNL 
regarding herselft._j and the other AM shift BOOs. Conversely,L_J has received complaints 
from TSOs about the PM shift ~aiming that they don't work hard and are never to be found 
when needed. BothEJandL_j have always been assigned to the PM BOO shift rotation. 

I oi(tl · ~as received 10 -12 achievement awards in recognition of her performance at HNL and at 
least 2- 3 were monetary awards.! ·, ") ~!stated that she takes her job seriously and always follows 
the SOP as established by the BOO and SPOT programs. She has never targeted o~ic group 
versus another ethnic group or participated in racial profiling during her BOO duties.c_pelieves 

Case Number: case Title: 

M-12-0755 BOO practices at HNL 
Revised February 28, 2006 
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SENSI I IVE SECURITY INPOFtMATION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 
in the BOO program and she thinks that her contributions do make a difference. She hopes to 
become a BOO manager someday. 

[=:Jadded that BOO managers constantly remind the BOOs about racial profiling issues and 
BOOs were always careful to strictly adhere to program requirements . . 

c::=1told 001 that sool .
11

-
1 

(produces snowboarding or skiing videos and they can be 
seen on various "youtube" style websites and on local "OC 16" (Oceanic Cable ~ has seen 
these videos and confirmed that in the credits section at the tail end of the videL_j has listed 
names of BOO managers and other BOOs with derogatory nicknames inserted between the first and 
last names. 

Ftmaintained tha(
1
' 

6 ~reattempting to smear TSA and ""'r_,~te against the BOO 
Warn and its managers because of their past disci lina issues at HNL. w" ointed o'ut that 
the BDOs who har e had recurring disciplinary issues I& 

and[
16

' _have ben assigned to the PM shift ay HNL 

,,,h., ~lso addressed the additional allegations mentioned in the KITV4 report as follows-

• Beqardjn~ suspected drug money seizures by BOO I '\ 11~ '!(-, ~dv,ised that BOO 
I 1 ever did anything improper and he always was by the book in all his BOO duties. To the 
best of her knowledge he had no insider information from OEA. 

• Regarding BOOs sleeping on duty in a cot -E:Jrelated that believed that a BOO brought in a 
collapsible st,¥.~.~or another co-worker he need the cot for an upcoming camping trip. 
According toL:___)no BOOs were sleeping in the cot or sleeping on the job at HNL. 

• Regarding a positive drug test for cocaine by one of the BOO managers ~ 6 ~as no 
knowledge of this allegation or incident. 

• Regarding allegations of sexual harassment and hostile work environment -L]advised that 
she has never witnessed these behaviors and feels that there is a good work environment at HNL. 

• Regarding management concerns and related issues ~eels that the BOO program has 
good managers and recommended that they could us~ore managers because of the busy 
work load at HNL. 

At the conclusion of the interview.(' •, bompleted a signed, sworn statement. 

Case Number: Case Title: 

M-12-0755 BOO practices at HNL 
Revised February 28, 2006 
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... , . .... _. __ .,... .. . ... 

8EN&ITIVE SECIIRITY INFORMATION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 
Attached: 
Signed, sworn statement by f .... u'-~6• ___ _.1 dated January 20, 2012. 

•c-:::-a:-:-se--N'""u:-:-m7be--r::--------.--;c~a-se-:;T;:-citl--e: ____________ ·· ·--···-··-··------------. 

M-12-0755 BOO practices at HNL 
Revised Fe'""br--ua...,.ry'""2"'"8.""'20""0~6 _ __1__ ------- --
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SWORN STATEMENT 
·--------·-·--·-····-----~ 

I
·,v:)tG} : =• • ·-
, '-r~.r--~-· -~ -~--.... , ---....L...- • ha11ing been duly sworn, hereby ma.~c the following statement to 

f" A; Sl4rv1JOi.J1l/t10 --r Vtvt/HV'Qh b 'd 'fi d • &' d 11 · .)-f't-'-------..:..~-----' w C· has een1 en1i 1 ~ to me as a .e era aw enforcement officer and special 

agent with the Tra.'lsportation Security Administration, Office of Inspection. I am making this statement of my own free will, 

without any duress or coercion. 

I 

r.~~~~~~-=w~~~~~~-·--~v-~-~--~· ----~~2-~~~~e~----------~~~~ 

,4..{1,0 /$€-"-"{). ME- ~ J3 /) 0 IN ~ 0 ~ :f )4 ;1.. S7 iftCfolA €: 

fl.vJ h~ Or I J.I-E fl-;tk_/ 4-t.... jJ(!A.tf7 L r d6 ../ t..cc t1k1f tJA) .6/ 
lfNL- ~a :s- ~ ;t.ec7G:/ #( JhS'/ltrWVIC /foi<G )1 CA,J 71--A uez.,e~...s-

, ,..- Afl47. 
ON A- -j V ;tCJ.N.S' ~f(-;7' I tJ j/Or./Er'l50L W<- 0EC..G-vt4£1( Zoll.. 

7 
"IJi~ b:r ~- -r ~ 

Page I of_~_ 
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SWORN ST.t\TEMEN·T I '1, 

,,, 
(Continuation of statement of 

~------------~r-
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-=- ~-,~~ Transportation 
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ORN STATEMENT ~~ AdminJstration 
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SvVORL~ STATEMENT 
NtH 
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(Continuation of stateD.ent of - "=--=-=====.=:!. ____ _j 
1.....-.,__,1--------- - ';---· -------------~-:--~ 

~ ~~~rNf; ]HU.f q tMJ .wtki.ILf:=S 

L .1..fvLE-S' -- 3" ~-tL- L~ tlfK.E- 6&--1-tJ filA~ 
I 

fl! ;Jtv'L fi--J'-l:? [1\£ CLU...(LD ,t4cJ .sJ>t d <-Y Lt.% A- I 
-~1iJ tNL'O/L.E /U. fcM./ fJ. L) lS\ ~ lf?c;X-t..f c- 7 WIt'> 

JA.JE- ~ 
o~•J1 ~t----~~ 

.... 

.... .. ...... ---· . ·-·· .. ..... = · 

- -·-- . ··--· - .. .. ···-· -··· .• . . -

.___ _ ___ 
FugeJ _ of __ .. ( 

Initi ~ls : _ - . J 



TSA 15-00014 - 012392

WORN STATEMENT 
Transportation 
Security 
Adminisr~l~:.:lll..j;r.Jc· c =--

~c_J;E" 
---fh~e .-, f/1Yf --7 .#6\5 

,L-E ~R.r/'1 fY\l _f A-t-\E fLE .A"rt...L;(5:7 go , ~ c,..A~) 
/6£r-e__{c_ 

7 

InitililS: _ _ 

1 have read this entire statement consisting of __ pllges. I have been given the opportunity to make any corrections 
oecessary to make the statement accurate. All of !he information ::ontained in tills statemeiit is true and accurate to the best of 
my kilowledge and belief. 1 understand thatl may be prosecuted for pOijury ormalWJ.i false statements if J have inkntiona.lly 
misrepresented anything conlliined 1n this sta~ement. I have not inte tr ·~w · · · • 
that relates to the matters under investigation or rf':View. 

Form INVD-82 (Rev. 4/l/2007) 

iai Agent 
ran.~nortation Security Adn:llnistr2tion 

Department ofHomeland Security 
Authority to administer oatbs: 5 U.S.C. § 30J 

-­}'age. -~ of __ 1._ 

I 
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SiN&ITIVE SECURif '( IN FORMA liON 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW 
OR ACTIVITY 

Type of Activity: 

[g'j PersonallnterJiew 
D Telephone Interview 
IZJ Records Review 
D Other 

Activity or Interview of: 

, l(bJ(B) 

Behavioral Detection Officer (BOO) 
. Transportation Security Manager (TSM) 
' Honolulu lnterna~port (HNL) 
Phone 808-216-L.J 

· Date and Time: 

January 22; 2012 

Conducted by: 

Special Agents Philip Spampinato and 
Joseph M. Viviano 

Location of Interview/Activity: 

Transportation Security Administration Office 
Honolulu International Airport (HNL) 
300 Rodgers Blvd. Suite 45 · 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

. . ··- -·- --::-..,.-,----:-..,..-l----:=-----:---------------' 
Subject Matter/Remarks 

TSM l(b'161 I was interviewed regarding allegations of racial profiling of passengers and other 
improprieties directed at him and other HNL BDO officers. 

EJ started as a Transportation Security Officer (TSO) in October, 2002 and entered the BOO 
program in April, 2007. In November, 2009, Biniek was promoted to TSM and is currently assigned to 
the BOO evening shift. 

E]advised that sometime in November, 2011, he had saw a KJTV4 news report which alleged 
racial profiling and other improprieties by members of the BOO program at HNL. He remembers 
getting a phone call from someone to tell him that this KITV4 news report had been aired. 

Case Title: 

BOO practices at HNL 

THE WRITTEN PERM ISS ION OF THE ADMIMI~l:IM"f'l"ii 
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY R 
GOVERNED BY S U.S.C S 
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·-··-·---· .. ·--------------- .. . .......... . 

SEN&ITI'Jii &iCURITY INEORDIJAIION 

~~!'JlORAND~.~ OF INTERVIEW OR.~.~TIYI.~ .. Jcontinuation sheet) 

~pointed out that he is very familiar with j· 
111 

. J (h)riJt .( " ' ~andEJ 
~ When asked by 001 how well he knew these rnd1v1 ua s, (b 16 commented 1 k ow them 
very weir, unfortunately" indicating he does not hold them in high esteem, etc. 

~was very upset about the KI1V4 report and felt that it could jeopardize the BOO program and 
the officers assigned to the program. 

In the KITV4 report the whistleblowers claimed that certain members of the BOO program were 
known as the "Mexecutioners". They were given this nickname because they had targeted Mexican 
nationals or Hispanics for additional security screening which resulted in arrests for various offenses. 
~claims that he had heard BOOJ' 116) )use this term in casual conversation at work 
burhe does not remember the conte In Wlilcfi 1t was used.I'~Jte ; pelieves he only heard it used 
once and does not remember if it was actually directed at a certain employee. 

E]proclaimed that he and his father-in-law are avid fans of professional boxing. They are very 
familiar with a Filipino professional fighter, Manny Pacquiao, who is nick-named the "Mexecutioner" 
because of his successful fights against many Hispanic fighters. 

(It is also noted that another popular Hawaiian professional athlete, Joey Beltran, a UFC fighter, 
attended college in Hawaii and is regularly called or described as the "Mexecutioner"). 

The KITV4 report claimed that Hispanics were being raciall~d or unfairly targeted_by BDOs for 

C l security screening. When a~d aboutthis issue,~advised that BOO I ' n I 
ad voiced concern that BOOL,tH h ad numerous contacts with Hispanic travelers. 
ieved that BOO management cond~ inquiry regarding racial profiling/targeting and 

found that the issues raised were unfounded .~stated that he has never seen any activity or 
evidence of racial profiling by any member the BDO program at HNL. 

~was asked about the allegation of HNL BOOs sleeping on a cot while on duty.l:::Jrelated 
~. in fact, had been identified as sleeping on a cot at HNL. while assigned to the ·overnight" shift. 
L::._jasserted that he was never assigned to the "overnight" shift at HNL and he has never slept 
while on duty. 

l(bi(GI !provided information which refutes the KITV4 reportc · that ~r-~6' I 
brought a collapsible cot to work for the use of fellow BDO ' "R'' BOOit.Jhad an upcomrng 
camping trip planned with his elderly father and the elderly gen em an could not sleep on the ground 

Case Number. Case Title~ 

M-12-0755 BOO practices at HNL 
Revised February 28, 2006 

CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PART 1520. NO 
u.-~n<>""~s WITHOUT A NEED TO K , ED IN 49 CFR 1520, EXCEPT WITH 

MW!oi!JII'RJHOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMIN! ASHINGTON, DC. 
IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION. FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCI , UBLlC RELEASE IS 
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&iNSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 
In a1~vojcall campground setting. The cot was left in a closet untiiE)brought it home for the camping 
trip. (bHGI supplied 001 with e~mails which were sent in March, 2008 which explained the reason 
why the cot was brought to HNL BOO office (see attached e-mails). l(tn(6J I also pointed out that he 
went to the campsite for a day trip to spend time with his co-workers and observed the cot in use by 
E:J elderly father. 

~was asked about allegations that a H~ had a DEA connection which resulted in 
seizures of suspected drug currency at HNL.~h.ad..neyer heard of Jhis information prior to the 
KlTV4 news report. He heard after the f~t sool~-' '"· _was reported to have had a 
working relationship with a OEA agent. ~had no other information regarding this issue. 

E]was asked about a HNL B~O who had tested positive for cc · e in 2011. ~was 
aware that BOO TSMI' ''' ' had tested positive for drug use J,t~' laimed tha~ad 
received some tea that his sister had purchased overseas and his 1nges 1on of the tea resulted in a 
positive drug test for cocaine. This information was directly related to Biniek byj olio+ l bu(~fit' I had 
nothing further tc add. 

I 111 h old 001 that soo(' 'f } produc~~ snowboarding or skiing videos and they can be 
seen on various •voutube~' style websites and on local "OC 16" (Oceanic Cable~ has seen 
these videos and confirmed that in the credits section at the tail end of the videor.:.:...Jhas listed 
names of BOO managers and other BOOs with derogatory nicknames inserted between the first and 
last names. 

~was asked about allegations of se:::.b.acassment nnd hostile work environment at HNL. 
(_Jwas aware of complaints raised bC l primarily) and possibly others. jiti"ii'ETl 
believed that these complaints have beeg_ a9dressed..by ~~ ~~~ent. He is also aware-oTa 
sexual harassment issue raised betweerl ' , l landL1~1 

------but these issues took place 
before he llb•161 I had joined the BDO program. He does not have any specific details of the 
complaints. 

To the best of his knowledge,~ claimed that there was an issue raised regarding the 
management of the BOO program in 2010. He advised that TSA inspectors addressed the issues 
And they were subsequently resolved. 

l(bi(6) I II ~1)) I 
added that sometime in 2008 he found that BOO was involved in the 

1ruad!Jc~n of some snowboarding video~ommon knowledge among the HNL BOO force that 
. ' _ s the producer of these videos. ~claim~~s actually seen the names of fellow 
BDO Managers and BOOs in the cr~erein he ~ listed their names and inserted 
derogatory nicknames in the credits.L__jsupplied 001 with a screenshot of the credit section of 
Case Number: 

M-12~0755 

Revised February 28. 2006 
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iENSITI\'E SECURITY INFORMATION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 
One-Of- J~u VideOS COnfi-rming the derOgatOry nicknameS liSted for h-im rb (G' 
and 1'"1'n (see attachment). ....__ _______ __. 

At the conclusion of the interview,l101161 !completed a signed, sworn statement. 

Attached: I 16 . lbl l 
S1gned, sworn statement by !dated January 20, 2012. 
Copy of e-mails regarding questions about colla1.s_jble cot. dated k arch 20, 2008. 
Copy of 1 page screens hot of video credits from ltn(t. nowboarding video. 

Case Number: Case H ie: 

M-12-0755 BOO practices at HNL 
Revised February 28, 2006 
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SWORN STATEMENT 
Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

(ITf"61 
l,&:======"""'iF""""=="""'~·---"·--' having been duly sworn, hereby make the following statement to 

r- .A 1/tVI. fH<J S/J-. r~ ~1 Ar~ cr- t:ff'• r-1 , .. ro ,._, , who has been identified to me as a federal law enforcement officer and special 

agent with the Transportation Security Administration, Office of Inspection, I am making this statement of my own free will. 

without. any dures~ or coercion. 

'""'"'SEE ATIACHED STATEMENT~** 

I have read I his entire statement consisting o'!' ages. I have been given the opportunity to make any corrections 
necessary to make the ~tatemcnt accurate. AH 9 tnformation conta~ed in this s:atement is true and accurate ~o !he best of 
my knowledge and behef f undersiaod that I may be prosecuted for pciJury or makmg false statements 1f I have mtentionally 
misrepresen:ed anything contained in this stat~menl. I have not intentionally omitted any infonnation or knowledge I have 
that relates tn the matters under investigation or review. 

Form JNVD-SJ (Rev. 4/1/2007) 

P•g• I of+ 
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Statement ofL..r '_: "_' ___ ____. 
January, 22, 2012 at HNL FSD Office 

I, rbH6J 
, am allowing SA Joseph M. Viviano to write this 

statement for me. 

Date 

I have been employed with TSA since October, 2002 as a TSO at Honolulu. In 
April, 2007 I entered into the BOO Program at HNL. In November 2009 I was 
promoted to BOO TSM and 1 have remained in this position. 

I am currently assigned to the BOO PM shift - 1 :00 pm to 11 :30 pm with RDOs 
as Tuesday, Friday and Saturday. 

Sometime in November, 2011, I saw a KITV4 news report which alleged racial 
profiling and other improprieties by the HNL BOO program. I do remember 
getting a phone call from someone telling me that this KITV4 report had been 
aired about these allegations at HNL 

I had heard in casual conversation among co-workers that the ind:\ljd!Jals 
po . · owers on the KITV4 report could have beenl. 

1 
' I 

and !Cr« . After I viewed the KITV4 report I now am reasonably sure 
tha 

11 
b and 1 '~61 are the individuals portrayed as the 

whis e ewers. recognize e1r mannerisms, speech patterns and syntax. 

as~: ao, out tba! 1 am v<uv jammarwilr ---=-u ·.ili I 
~1 andf ' L, having worked with all4 of them on the BOO 
P sf11 . 

Regarding the allegations made by the TSA whistleblowers in the KITV4 news · 
report which aired in November, 2011-

• Reoardint the nickname "mexecutioner ", I had heard BOO I D '" I I P'll"> se the term in casual conversation at work. I don't remember 
the specific context that it was used in. I think he only mentioned it one 
time and I don't recall if it was directed at a particular person. I wish to 
point out that my father- in-law and I are fight fans and we are both fallliliar 
with the professional fighter, Manny Pacquiao, who is known as the !bHSI 
~xecutioner" because of his many wins against Hispanic fighters.-" 

-zjf 
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~;,"~!1~n~e~~h0:t~~~~~.;·have been targb~~gr~~~~nic 
travelers but BOO man~~cted an inquiry and found that the L...-- --J 

complaints were unfounded. 

• I have never witnessed and have no knowledge of racial profiling at HNL 
by the BOO program or any members of the program. I have never 
witnessed any such behaviors that would target one ethnic group vs. 
another ethnic group. 

• I have no knowledge of any HNL BOOs sleeping in a cot and I did not 
witness any TSA employees sleeping in a cot or sleeping during their 
assigned shift at HNL. It was reported that I had been sleeping in the cot 
during the "ovemite" shift but I was never assigned to this shift as a BOO. I 
know that BDOf ""'1 ' J brought a collapsible cot to work for BOO 
(' )for an upco~camp1ng trip. I took part in the camping trip and 
the cot was used byD iderly father during this trip in 2008. (See 
attachment). 

-·-ryflo ,_ 
;-~lffiewledge..o.f.aoy TSA employee testin§ positive for coeaiRo. I 

~:~~= ::~~:~~i:~~:t~~r:~:~~~/;r~~~ fact I ~ 

• J have no knowledge of a HNL BDO having some sort of DEA connection 
which resulted in the seizures of unreported currency. I first heard of this 
information on the KI1V4 news report. ~r 1be fact l heard that the 
individual named in the report was BOO 11

' lbut I have no 
other information than that 

• I am aware of BOO TSM having tested positive for cocaine 
use in 2011.m:l]had expla1ne to me that he had received some tea from 
his sister that was purchased overseas and his ingestion of the tea 
resulted in a po~tive dwo te, t for cocaine. This is the information that was 
related to me by( '16

' _ No further information to add. 

• I have been madj aware of complaints which have been raised by 
I II(~>J _(primarily) and possibly others regarding hostile work 
environment while I have been a BDO and these complaints have been 
~ddresse_d with mana~~rpent I aJ also aware of sexual har~ssment 
1ssues ra1sed betweenl _ an~m I These 1ssues took 
place when I was a TSO and I don't know all the specific details of the 
allegations or incidents. 
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: To the best of my knoWledge there was a management issue that was 0 
"-----J raised regarding the BOO program in 2010. As far as I know the TSA 

inspectors conducted an inquiry and the issues if any were resolved. 
Overall I have had a very positive experience wittl the BOO program and 
BOO management here at HNL. 

• I arn aware of the fact that sometime in 2008, Boo!' 1 
lwas 

involved in the production of some snowb · eos. It is common 
knowledge among the HNL BOO force tha 

1
,r,l is the producer of 

these videos. I have actually seen the names of e low BOO managers 
and BOOs in the credits section wherein he listed their names and 
inserted derogatory nicknames in the credits. (See attachment) 

c·, f 
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From: 
Sent: ( ' \ 

To: 

Subject: 

IT'S 1'1'\lf.tl I 
I ........ --~COTHH! 

E:]has planned a camping trip and is taking his elderly father who would have extreme difficulty 
transferring t qm r,is wheelchair to a sleeping bag on the ground, and then back to his wheelchair. In 
an effort for tt!ltt, to be able to spend this outdoor quality time with his father, I offered to give him a 
camping cot that I had. Because we both work at HNL and pass each other on Wednesdays we 
thought it would be easier to transfer the possession of the cot here at work; specifically the Ewa 
office. 

I apologize if someone felt that it was to be used for a different purpose other than the unselfish one 
that was intended. 

(b)(61 f~ll(i t 

Subject: Lost & Found-Sleeping Aid/COT 

BOO Team, 

In our BOO Ewa office a COT was found in the closet I need the owner/borrower of the COT to email me the following: 

1) Purpose and/or use of the COT 
2} REMOVE IT ASAPII!J!!!!!J.I.1!!!!!! (confirmation of removal) 
3) Response to this email 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

1 o'J) 1 

hoorc:rl:>\J "'i:ilarch 20 2008 6·22 PM I~IIGl I 
IF" I J.rllft" I f">W.ll\tbo I 

Subject: Rf;: Lost & Found-Sleeping Aid/COT 

LJ 
· I am on leave next week to go camping. The cot is for my elderly father and I am 

borrowing it from l1b ~"' : I He brought it in for me and I was supposed to pick it up 
Wednesday night. 

Since I am taking part in the Presidential Fitness Challenge, I bike to work and did have 
my car. On Wednesday night, I stayed after work late working on projects like I usually 
do. I had no time to pick it up because I had to rush off to an engagement. 

I intend to pick up the cot and cans Friday morning before work when I have my car. 
So, it should be gone way before time you read this email. · 

I understand the policy set forth by the HNL BDO program, but under certain 
cirCUmStanceSr thiS WaS the mOSt COnVenient Way tO transaCt COnSidering that riJIIGI 
and I now have different days off and I live very very far away from him. L...-----' 

(bll6l ibl(-) 

BOO Team, 

In our BOO Ewa offrce a COT was found in the closet. I need the owner/borrower of the COT to email me the following: 

1) Purpose ar:d/or use of the COT 
2) REMOVE IT ASAP!!!!!!!!!!!!!!II!! {confirmation of removal) 
3) Response to this email 

1 
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U.S. Department ofHomeiand Security 
Arlington, Virginia 22202 

Trans.I?ortation 
Securtty 
Administration 

NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT 

The Office of Inspection (OI) is conducting an official investigation. As a result, 01 
is reviewing official records and/or have interViewed me in connection with this 
investigation. I understand that the disclosure of these recordS and/or any statements 
T make may not be disclosed to persons without a need to know, as defined by Title 
49, CFR, Part 1520, except with the vn.itten permission of the Administrator, 
Transportation Security Administration, Washington, DC. I further understand that 
unauthorized release may result in disciplinary action. 

PRlNTNAME SIGNATURE 

WITNESSED BY: 

:;;~1J. 110. v;Vl..~<::l 
Ol Official 

H/t.;_£':::1'~ L __ 
OI Official 
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ATTACHMENT 

# 18 
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ii!~&ITIVi SiCURITY I~FQS.MAIIQN 
-------------·-· .. ----···----· .. ·-···-· ............ "' . ... . ...... -................ ,_,,,, .... " ' ''''''"'"''' .. .. .. 

Type of Activity: 

[;gj Personal Interview 

0 Telephone Interview 
0 Records Review 

0 Other 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW 
OR ACTIVITY 

Date and Time: 

January 21, 2012 
2:10p.m. 

....... ·-------;--;---;-----,-;,--------------+-=---:----;--;-;-------------------l 
Activity or Interview of: Conducted by 

, .. ,.,. I 
Expert BehaviorDetection Officer (EBDO) 
Honolulu International AirQort 
Phone number (808) 216-LJ 

Special Agents Michael Striglers and Akemi 
Wayne 

Location of lnterview/Acttvity: 

Transportation Security Administration (TSA) 
Honolulu International Airport (HNL) 
300 Rodgers Blvd., #45 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Subject Matter/Remarks 

~==-:=:.L--.-----JHNL was interviewed about the allegations raised by KITV4 investigative reporter 
.__ __ ___.that behavior detection officers (BOOs) at HNL used racial profiling for screening 
passengers, slept on the overnight shift, used a source at the Drug E~ement Administration 
(OEA) to target passengers, and a BOO supervisor failed a drug test. ~provided the following 
information: 

1:~; I became a BOO in April 2007 and an EBDO in 2008. 

Racial Pro ilin 
o lr•l first heard the allegations of racial profiling at HNL during the KITV news report. 
o 't; did not believe anyone at HNL used race as a factor for referrals except when provided 

from TSA Upper management or law enforcement officers as part of credible and specific 
jqf.Q['mation in the form of a BOLO, Amber Alert, or other. 

o L.:._INorked regularly with Screen in Passengers by Observation Techniques (SPOT) 
Transportation Security Ma&~ ~ u 1 and BDOI10'vJ' lsince 2007. 

o ~:]never witnessed either u . or IJ 
01 use race as a factor for referrals. 

Case Number: Case Title: 

M-12-0755 BOO practices at HNL 

(Revised 12-15-QB) 

I 
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iiNSITI¥E SECURITY INFO~MATION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 
o ,~~ stated he had mentoring discussions with '0 '" about observing individual behavior 

and appearance factors but, never involving s1ng 1ng out individuals based on ethnicity. 
o E:)irst heard the term "Mexecutioner" during the KITV 4 news report. 

Use of DEA source 
o liC]fi fst heard abouJ the DEA allegation during the news reports. 
o BOO lb 

1111 
was a by-the"book worker and would never refer an individual who did 

not meet SPOT thresholds. 

Slee on the "ob 
o ()) worked the overnight shift. · 
o 'li. never slept on duty or on the clock but, did sleep on breaks early on until told not to 

have any sleeping aids at work. . r·ll \ 
o ~borrowed the cot mentioned in the news story from an EBDO u t or use 

on a camping trip. The cot was stored in the BOO closet. Ho never slept on the cot at 
work. 

Drug use ruoo 
o \~had not heard any allegations of drug use by a TSO HNL employee until the news 

reports. 

Sus 

Miscellaneous 
0 ru felt it was his duty and was comfortable going to management with issues or concerns. 
o tLj felt the information released during the KIT)4Jsfws reports was inappropriate and might 

be a release of Sensitive Security Information. t.Jremembered the information released 
included information about the BOO program procedures and policies such as walking the 
line, casual conversation, and how they documented information. 

o (tJ was willing to take a polygraph exam concerning this matter. 

o rovided a signed sworn written statement (attached). 

! Case Number: Case Title: 

: M-12-0755 BOO practices at HNL 

{Revised 12-15-08) 
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SWORN STATEMENT 
Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

m;c~l $1'Ct1wrs. a£1). ~<em; .. ~jtl&, who has been identified to me as a federal law enf~rccment officer a~d sp<:cial 

agent, with theTra~sportation Security Administration, Office oflnspection. l am making this statement of my own free· will, 

without any duress or coercion. 

***SEE ATTACHED STATEMENT*** 

I have read this entire statement consisting of r;- pages. I have been given the opportunity to make any corrections 
necessary to make the statement- accurate. All o fthe information contained in this statement is true and accurate to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. T understand that 1 may be prosecuted for perjury or making false statements ifi have intentionally 
misrepresented anything contained in this statement. 1 have not intentionally omitted anv information or knowledge I have 
that relates to the matters under investigation or review. '~" 

Form NVD-S3 (Rev. 4/1/2007) 

~1gnamre 

-.::'>.>.ll)~<=:(}.:..:.lfl..::..~:..:...f_,f:~f---' 20 1'2_ 

Page 1 of '!:i 

.. L ~--·-~ 
Tran:.'Portation Security Administration 
Department of I lome! and Security 
Authority to administer oaths: 5 U.S.C. § 303 

Attachment 321-5, page 8 
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[}vry name isl1" 
1 ~ I have been an Expert Behavior Detection Officer (EBDO) at the 

Honolulu International Airport (HNL) since 2008 and with the BDO Program since April2007, My 
career start~d with TSA in September of 2002. 

The first time I heard about racial profiling at HNL was during a recent KITV news report. We don't use 
race as a basis for a referral. We use Behaviors and Appearance Factors in accordance with the Screening 
Passengers by Observations Technique (SPOT) Standard Operating Procedure (SOP). The only time we 
use a demographic as a reason to refer is when it is a result of credible and specific information provided 
from TSA Upper Management or Law Enforcement Officers in the form of BOLOs, Amber Alerts, etc. 
This is in compliance with the SPOT SOP. There is no Quota for BDOs. 

I worked on a regular basis with [~J(=~:Jsince 2007 and l
1
b

116
' lsince late 2007. I have not 

witnt:ssed them ever racially profiling. Ihavc had mentoring discussions with Nicole about observing 
individuals behaviors and appearance factors. This mentoring never involved her singling out individuals 
based on a particular ethnicity. 

The first time I heard about sleeping on the cot was on a recent KJTV news report. I have never slept on 

duty m on the clock. I have slept during breaks early on and e were notified not to have any sleeping 
aid~ at work. The cot was borrowed by me from coworker 11

'
111 

· for use by my elderly father 
during a camping trip. It was stored in the 13DO Office closet because Thomas and 1 worked different 
shifts and Jived far from each other. I have emails from 2008 stating what the cot was for sent to 
management and the BDO team (see attached). 

The first time I heard of any allegations of the Drug Enforcement Agency (lJEA) providin~ tips so that 
( ' f ould refer passengers was during a recent KJTV news reportl " is a by-the-· 
book kind of worker and would never refer an individual who didn't meet the SPOT-designated 
thresholds. We don't use OF.A or other sources io profile passengers unless specified by SPOT SOP. 

The first time T heard about any allegations regarding drug use is during a recent KTTV news report. T had 
no idea who mig.ht be involved until a recent Management briefing. 

ln addition to it being my personal duty to notify management of any issues, I feel well and comfortable 
about communicating with my Managers about any and all subjects. 

I felt that the information released during the recent KITV news report was inappropriate and might be a 
breach of Sensitive Security Informatio(l. The information provided that talked about Walk-the-Line, 
Casual Conversation, and what and bow we document was iniproper. 

The first time I heard ADOs at !Th'L being called "Mexicutioners" was during a recent KITV new report. 
It was never used by BDOs at HNL. 

I don't know for a fal: :wpo was PV the recent KITV news report. If I were to hazard a guess, I would say 
I 11" land ~- - p ecausc they have possible reasons to be disgruntled about the program 
and with TSA in general. 

1 am willing to take a polygraph. -c::::J 
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Arlington, .Virginia 22202 · 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT 

The Office of Inspection (OD is conducting an official investigation. As a result, OI 
is reviewing officialt;-ecords and/or have interviewed me in connection with this -

· investigation. I understand that the disclosure of these recordS and/or any statements 
I make may not be disclosed to persons without a need to know as defined by Title 
49, CFR, Part 1520, except with the written permission of the Administrator, 
Transportation Security Administration, Washington, DC. I :fi.trther understand that 
unauthorized release may result in disciplinary action. 

WITNESSED BY: 

jjflc)~-e ( _)f/r[}rf 
6IOfficial " 

OI Official 
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ATTACHMENT 

# 19 
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SI!N!I'fi'IE SECURITY INFORMATION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW 
OR ACTIVITY 

J Date and Time: 
_j 

Type of Activity: 

~ PersonallnteJView 
0 Telephone Interview 
0 Records Review 
0 Other 

Activity or Interview of: 
t)jlj I 
Expert Behavioral Detection Officer (EBDO) 
Honolulu International Airport (HNL) 
Phone 808-216-c:J 

January 21, 2012 

! Conducted by: 

I Special Agents Joseph 
Philip Spampinato 

Location of Interview/Activity: 

M. Viviano and 

Transportation Security Administration Office 
Honolulu International Airport (HNL) 
300 Rodgers Blvd. Suite 45 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Subject Matter/Remarks 

MBDO I' 1 
fil lwas interviewed regarding allegations of racial profiling and other 

improprieties directed at him and other HNL BOOs. 

I "f< bdvised that he started,as a Transportation Security Officer (TSO) in July 2004, and entered 
the BDO program in April, 2007 1§'6 lis currently assigned to the morning shift (0400-1430 hours) 
with Thursday, Friday, and Saturday as his regular days off. 

I ·· L : ~dvised that sometime in November, 2011, he saw a KITV4 news report which alleged racial 
profiling and otr er imnronrie1es by members of the BOO program at HNL. He remembers contacting 
his supervisor, ~buGl . to inform her of the aforementioned KITV4 report being aired . 

~advised that he heard conve~atia:s amo\ g co-wor~~s tha t the indil iduals portr~yed as 
'wliisire6J'owers cou en BDo[ _ _ nd BDO_ _ Aftr r be ffill'ej ed the 

KITV · ·i r,, further advised that he is reasonably sure that BDO : \•('t and 
BOO 

1 
•J' 

1 
are the sources of the information in the KITV4 report. 

I 
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.SENSITIVE 5ECURIT'' INFOrtMI<TIOI'<J 

of BD0 1b1 r;1 

lm· • ~n'-d-::::B-=o-=o:-r-~su:~~~~--:-:---=::-:-:---:-~ . ..__,..,....,.._. 

team meetings. 

loltl• 1 
tNas very upset about the KITV4 re ort and felt that 1t could Jeopardize the BOO program 

and the officers assigned to the program. v ~: stated that the action of the "whistleblowers" 
violated SSI policy and procedure and were nc e 1ble irresponsible by placing BOO's and the BOO 
program in jeopardy. 

11u bontinued to state that he could not understand why the "whistleblowers" would run to the 
media and divulge information regarding referrals and leading the public to believe that a single BOO 
is responsible for the arrests along with seizures which totaled one million dollars. Furthermore, the 
"whistleblowers'' provided false statements to the media along with the public, stating that Screening 
of Passengers by Observation Techniques (SPOT) referrals was unwarranted and that HNL BOOs 
were using information supplied by a DEA agent to conduct unlawful searches. 

1'0 '
101 pdvised that the total amount of money seized by the BOO prPm:~.~.~m~,Q.I·.c.,QQ.uu::oQI:lJcu:~q was just 

over $600,000. I''W'j1 t urther advised that his lifelong friend (Officer •t· (IJJ. 
1

1 ,c, works 
for Honolulu Police Department (HPD) not DEA. It should be noted that ·s on the DEA 
Task Force assigned to HNL and made the requests for assistance throughL...-_----J 

I( i!Ct I I• hi Ul )I IL I 
explained that the initial request from Officer! w as in 2007, wherein he~':o:---..., 

requested information as to who to contact or how create a "Be On the Look Out" (BOLO). l1' 1 I 
stated that the DEA Task Force had information on an individual I 1 ''' I who may be traveling 
through HNL l b!(ol !referred him to his supervisor (Cherise Bush) to fac1htate the request in order 
to create and post the aforementioned BOLO at the TSA checkpoints. I. •Ill• further explained that 
the second request byl tlli• ' 7 1' I came when he was on his days off so he t- '"' . _ · 

. . lb>(il-1 3~ 11 ~1 
to the con~ It should be noted that these were the only two referrals where1 
contacted~ _____ __, 

_ l 
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MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) _ 

In the KITV4 report, the whistle blowers claimed that certain members of the. BOO program were 
known as the "mexecutioners". They were given this nickname because they had targeted Mexican 
nationals or Hispanics for additional security screening which resulted in arrests for various offenses. 

r-f_ claims that he has never heard the term "mexecutioners" used by any BOO at HNL prior to 
~~4 report. After the KllV4 report, the talk amongst coworkers was that BOO I''"'~,, I 
and BCE!!:Jwere the BOO portrayed as the "mexecutloners" due to the large amount of referrals 
and arrests. 

It' I was familiar with a Filipino professional fighter, Manny Pacquiao, who is nick-named the 
"mexecutioner'' because of his successful fights against many Hispanic fighters. 

(It is also noted that another popular Hawaiian professional athlete, Joey Beltran, a UFC fighter, 
attended college in Hawaii and is regularly called or described as the "mexecutioner"). 

The KITV4 report claimed that Hispanics were being raciall¥ crofiled or unfairly targeted by BOOs for 
additional security screening. When asked about this issue,[ !believed that BOO management 
conducted an inquiry regarding racial profiling/targeting and found that the issues raised were 
unfounded.fib!· ptated that he has never viewed any activity or evidence of racial profiling by any 
member theBDO program at HNL. 

lj Ul I I )II' 
. was asked about the allegation of HNL BDOs slee ing on a cot while on duty.~.-__ __. 

provided information which refutes the KITV4 report. 1 advised that he did not witness anyone 
sleeping on the job. He stated t tin 2008, BOO 'o- ' 1 brought a collapsible cot to work 
for the use of fellow BOO ' ' BOO EJ had an upcoming camping trip planned with his elderly 
fath~o could not sleep on the ground do to his physical limitations. The cot was left in a closet 
untii@_Jbrought it home for the camping trip. 

~was asked about a HNL BOO manager who had tested positive for cocaine use in 2011 . 
~ad no knowledge of this allegation until the KITV4 news article aired. t£j ladvisj d that 

everyone believed that the manager who tested positive on the drug test was TSMio ' ,___ ___ _, 
because he was reassigned at the time of the allegation. 

I ' ladvised that BDof I produces snowboarding or skiing videos and they can be 

a rious "youtube" style websites (whiteroom.com) and on local "OC 16" (Oceanic Cable 16). 
has seen these videos and confirmed that in the credits section at the tail end of the video 
s listed names of BDO mana ers and other BOOs with derogatory nicknames inserted 

between the first and last names. I '' claimed he has actually viewed the names of fellow BOO 
Case Number: 

M-12-0755 
Revised February 28, 20C-6 
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SENSITIVE SFCIIRIIY lb.IFOiii\IJAJIObl 

rr. ~6J I 
was asked about allegations of sexual harassment, EEO complamts and hostile work 

environment at HNL.V' I J has ncQ ~ ge of any aile ations concerning s~~.u,al bara§r ment or 
hostile work environment. However, ."S'f(' o~ believed that Ito·'{ and~M'"1 _are 
involved in an EEO complaint and are re 1a 1ng against TSA as another way to bolster or strengthen 
their EEO complaint. 

1
'' <ul advised that he feels that his family's lives along with his, maybe in danger c 
e ers ocuments sent and viewed by the media and public due to t,he KID/f report. It> 1' urther 
advised that these false accusations are associated with his name. I::.. ,,,,, explaine a e was 
concerned because the individuals who had their money seized are probably not happy and the 
people they work for are probably capable of extreme violence. 

l•bi\6r L 
At the conclusion of the interview, f Ompleted a s1gned, sworn statement. 

Attached: (m , I 
Signed, sworn statement by .... --:r,------1 dated January 21, 2012. 
Copy of BOLO dated Novembe~r-=;2~00=..;7~·--...., 
Copy of complaint authored byj<.._o_,~---'1 ___ _. 

Case Number: 

M-12-0755 ... _ .l 
Revised February 28, 2006 
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I!' I 

I 

S\VORN STATEMENT 
~~--~~ Transportation /::t ~~ s· . 

~~"' ',t,. ecunty 
.. ~f8~~.;;' Ad.rnirJjstration 

r, j itJltr.fl I , having been duly sworn, hereby make ti:Je following .>ta!crnent to 

~v,'v~..M r ~~l'-¢~ho h!iS been identified tom¢ as a federal law t ::Jforcemen! offi.;~r and special -·-----· .. ······-

agent with the Transportaton Security A.dmioistraticn, Office oflrupection. I am making this stat~ment of my cwn free will, I witho1t anv duress or coercion. 

/ L~M 
111111'>1 

;/t./tf:..v-1 Z- 1 ~-
. 
~ .:T S'~ S'~~~ 

tuv.:le f&.<l ~C.~tv~VIlr ~ H~~~ t?f!. "r 

f14.. /.3bo ,i/ J«J7 ... M ~· d/'1: ~ OY·'rj,'~irl &tlfiUILS ii>J (t1~ 
~~~·--·:Z:">1 e"n-~7 w~ MA AA J'k,·~ 4'/.. ._d.t!!::_ 
Jld&~ 1.1 ~#i!.: 1¥~o !~VItJ P..lf5-: .. _~!(£Ja/r"n t~tr 
~f?oo---""\,;.,._____.v_..L...__---:-________________ ~. -- ··-.-·------

, f :tft'N" ktfv--e ~tre-e, u; f4 ~ M p ra§l,~t A-VJ~..., ~ ' 
~lJilx>~ _JC•..JJ .f Ar~/=~ c~ • ir~;r , 
~i~=~~L~~\ t ~ ~ if_ ~£_--~'o.J ~J.r ~L 

fb)i6) ~ 
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SWORN STATEMEN-T 
;f~~\ Transportation 
(,.~~) Security 
··~~~ Ad.ministradon 

(Continuation of statement of ... l _·m.....-----------) 

tJ t-1\kfJ Qo.e-.r~,. f-f' ytu't(t& k Ale~ ~ /GL .icJ M 
ft-tl'.0vJ ~-q)~ ~ ~L\1 L~ '1r 6bD '(?r!yt'~ ~i~(.Q. t·N~~ 
~M' ~/v.f'l Q~ bOtJ, Dot). k(("CJ, ~b.+ Nr l;k. fo..._,~ t-?rr~J. 
~ ~! A-. f.IPD N~T" 'DtA ("-owsw~ ~ o.., 'f-lg. -f.tctt;.. . 
"rc-_.ca. o..+ ~ ~L ,gCt>oet) pcooi d,.Q.Jl "- -{ei]J:-( 012- (ilj . . 
('o>H~ cu•\f.l.. JJ'A w~'ck 'f"er~c-k£2 tN '?iv.Jl 6..l_S'-e\z.~ ~F 
.p.w,¢oQ {_o'F w\.A<:..}., 1/ tiLC,ooo ~ o.T c..k&.t.r'C)~ ~ ~ D~ 

I' J..?ol ~Q ~ i.,s btft.J ~e) .. 1/.n'f' .~~;-~c. ;~c.t&z.J- ;tJt. 

/)~~ di'.QP(~J-u.(J s;:'PcJ1 (".e.\"b.Q b~ l~on'o~ ~ 

~-. SfJ?) ---~·~~·--~--~--~----~ 
:X {,VPtl(~ /lk ~ k)v~+ r -~~ - ~"t 7 . ~·f;~~ 

(,V~LI Ad ~i'tJL u-y ~ t~ d~~ 4r I A,'FHNf .• M:! 1WuMW!Ifi? 

. tJ~ rlk CR<v~*:- 12~ w~v-...e ~~ f.~/tJk>e.v~~..q-! . /t~ ~ ' . r~~f, · . m. 
1.---1 

IniiiaJs 

Page~_ of 

Fom1 INYD·S l (contin!Jatioil) (Rev. 4/l/:?001) 



TSA 15-00014 - 012419

SWORN" STATEMENT 

~~-~~ .. 0 Transportation · 
(;~;) Security 
\~ ~~ . . . 
'~··' Admrmstrauon 

Q--· (Continuation of statcnent of r w 
, ~-r or H ~~fJ..I.uQ ;tt.. ~t~ 

)rc..cv!'<th~..£ tifo ~ ~~ w;tt- M)l . t.J t-.w..~ • :r tn,u. SuNt-

~ ._y--4 ~ ~ ibf£. ~·...4:wl~ .. ~~r __ 
12-v-1.~~,~-~~._M)_+.~ ~k ~r 

lL. . MHtk oP JZ..cp~ (b kt.~ <." • 

,..­
Page J_. of .. :5 _ 
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.. 
' 

( •. Transportation 

SWORN ST-A1.,EM1.:..,_:.JN-T \\~~~~~) Secu~rry ' 
_ _r: ~ ~----___;"~:..-..,'"o.ir::i;;:;..,'"'LAdm) llllstra~~~ 

(Continwtion of statement of J _ ,·--~ 
"--..-c -------~ 

_.,..-

Page ·f _of __ 5_ 
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'' 

~YORN STA~fEMENT tl') 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

~ .. e Jk:;rc~ --~~---~-~r--" 
·pr:vs-L~b . ~ ~p~flx{.e t..d4.~,...g_,~,.. ··~ ~ep.ntkf 
~--fW-Lu.W_.pr.~ ~~-

I have rend d;is entire statement consisting of~pages. 1 have been given the opportunity to make any corrections 
necessary to make the statement accurate. A!l of the infor.nalion contained in this statement is true and accurate to the best of 
my' knowledge and belief. I understand !hat I may be prosecuted for perjury or making false statements if I hav·~ intentioimlly 
wisrepn:scnted anythiug contained in this state10eut. 1 bave uot iutentiona/Jy omitted any information or knowledge I l1av~ 
that relates to the matters under investigation c:r review. o e• 

Signed and swor.1 to be· re me, this '1.. L da:; of~.~"'· ~'c.:.'.::.."~.:..;· '-c..•'-rY'----'' 20J...b_. - c 

··- .. -- .. -·------ ---- - P-a-ge ___ . !;_:("'_o_r_S----=;;F"""-~----------------' 
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TSA Management, 

I have been under undue stress due to the Kitv abc news broadcast (and other national broadcasts), 

their website, print in the Star Advetiser, etc., here they broadcasted information regarding cases I 

was involved with leading the pubic to believ that a single HNL TSA BOO is responsible for the arrests 

and seizures which totaled one million dolla s. Furthermore, they ~he public to believe that the 

SPOT referrals were unwarranted and that a HNl TSA BOO was using information given by a DEA agent 

to conduct unlawful searches. 

1 have consulted with a STSM on each of these SPOT Referrals resulting in LEO intervention to determine 

next course of action and which agency to contact. I have done nothing wrong. I have been a model 

BOO credited with many SPOT Referrals which lead to different types of LEO intervention/lEO 

arrests/LEO seizures/Prohibited items surrendered/etc. 

I feel that my families lives and 1 may be in danger as 1 have no insurance of the security of where these 

letters/documents have been/sent to or who has viewed them wit h the accusations associated with my 

name. I am sure you are aware that these individuals wh~(t~ !heir currency seized were not happy 

and the people they are working for are capable of extreme ~~sures. 

l am requesting TSA to investigate and take action/prosecute the person(s} responsible for evading TSA 

procedures and directives and irresponsibly releasing potential life threatening information outside of 

TSA. 

I am requesting that TSA give a reblltta l to the medias accusations directed toward me in my defense; 

excluding my name of course. 

I am also requesting a copy of the letter(s)/email(s) with my name on it accusing me of the above 

accusations sent from the media or other, along with the responses given to the media. 

Please insure the security of this request. 

Sincerely, 



TSA 15-00014 - 012423

F r 4'f.e. ltleX t- 4 d"')r.'""'" Co. II r 
j-(7 ~ y ll\ flo _,____ ______ _, 

awaii Airport Task Force 
(808) 837-2600 

Fax.: (808) 837-2639 

. FAX TRANSMITTAL 

TO: CODE 22 
Airport Duty Manager 
(808) 836-~ Office (24 hours) li"ll•JI 

(808) 836-6565 Fax 

FROM : 

I I 

PASSENGER INFORMATION: 

Last Name : 

First Name : 

Middle Name : 

Phys-ical Description: Sex M _ Ag€1~ R~waiian~ 
HT D wT[__JHair U--- Eyes u 

0 r i gin : ____,.,H~N-'-'L=-------

Destination: Las Vegas. NV 

Remarks : Subj ect may be traveling between the period of 
· November 30 through December 7, 2007 on a flight either 
rlir~ct to Las Vegas or vit~ fl lO:n·:C}Cti n g f ljgh , s. Please 
notlfv Task ~- e Agent ::

1 
; 

t l (b' ltllf~ L _ __ _ 
at upon c o~n 'f"n'~m~Tlo~n..------' 

_3__ pages including this one 
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TO: CODE 22 

awaii Airport Task Force 
(808) 837-2600 

Fax: (808) 837-2639 

FAX TRANSMITTAL 

Airport Dyty ·M j nager 
(808) 836 (bi(61 Office {24 hours) tfllll l 

(808) 836-6565 Fax 

FROM: 

PASSENGER INFORMATION: 

Last Name: 

First Name : 

Middle Name: 

Physical Description: Sex ...M__ Age~ Race Hawaii an~ 
HTI' HGl 1 WT LJHair f \ i". F Eyes l____J 

Origin: -AH~N~L~------------

Destination: Las Vegas. NV 

Remarks: Subject may be traveling between the period of 
November 30 through December 7 , 2007 on a fli ght either 
direct to Las Vegas or vi f :onne:cting fl ivhts. Please ,,,J (il~· I 

. no fifv Task Force Agent 
at t-,r;, f"lH• " 1 Jupon conf trmatlon 

_3_ pages i ncl uding this one 
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TO: 

Hawaii Airport Task Force 

CODE 22 

(808) 837-2600 
Fax: (808) 837-2639 

FAX TRANSMITTAL 

Airport Du~nager 
(808) 836~L_j0ffice (24 hours) 
(808) 836-6565 Fax 

FROM: 
~~Uol-........,Uolo<Or....L£.ta,O r 
L...--.--...,...,.=--f C eli 
(808) 837 (b)(GI Ofc 
(808> 837-2639 Fax 

PASSENGER INFORMATION: 

Last Name: 

First Name: 

Middle Name: 

Physical Description: Sex~ Age ~ Rfce p awaiian 
HT Q WT LjHair ,0 01 

_ Eyes lltltnl 

Origin: 

Destination: 

R e marks : 

JINL 

Las Vegas . .NV 

Subject may be traveling b e tween the period of 
November 30 through December 7, 2007 on a flight either 
direct to Las Vegas or vta cmJD_e ct ina fl ights. Please 

tt II&• ft \If 1 
\ l 

notify Task Force Agent 
at I UU•).(b) n( ;, lupon confirmation 

__:.t_ pages including this one 
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ATTACHMENT 

# 20 
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Type of Activity: 
[gl Personal J nterview 
0 Telephone Interview 
0 Records Review 
0 Other 

t-"Activity or Interview of: 

SENSITIVIi iliCURITY INFORMP.TION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW 
OR ACTIVITY 

Date and Time: 

January 24, 2012 1245 Hours 

Conducted by: 

Special Agent (SA) Michael P. Moser 
Office of Inspection (001) 

Transportation Security Manager (TSM) 
International Airport (HNL) 

Credibility Assessment Unit (CAU) · 
Houston Resident Office, TX 
Location of Interview/Activity: 

Transportation Security Administration 0 9TSA) 
Office 
300 Rogers Blvd., Suite 45 
Honolulu, HI 

Subject Matter/Remarks 
On January 24, 2012, after advisement of rights and signing a statement of consen~~raph, 
(tCllt" l was administered a polygraph examination. SA Keith Edwards witnessed L_j 
acknowledge his rights and consent to the polygraph examination. 

During the pre-test intervi~.~,~ "'=---...JI elated the same information as in his previous interview with 
individuals from liD. TSM 

1 
•I enied that he knowingly used the controlled substance cocaine. 

'

"' I . The following are the relevant questions asked of._ __ ~puring the Series I examination, along with 
his verbal answers: 

After an analysis of the physiological d:;Jta collected during Series J, the examiner determined that 
It' ' physiological responses indicated deception. 

Case Title: 

BOO Practices at HNL 

WARNING: Tl-IIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS SENSITIVE SECURI RMA CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PART 1520. NO 
PART OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE RELEASED TOP S WITHOUT A NEED TO KN , ED IN 4& CFR 1520, EXCEPT WITH 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMIN R OF THE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMIN IS SHINGTON, DC. 
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY R CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION. FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCI , UBLIC RELEASE IS 
GOVERNED BY 5 U.S.C SS 
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S!NSITrtE SECURITY INFORMATION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVJEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 

During the post-test interview, 111 
' I remained consistent with his assertion that he did not 

knowingly use the controlled substance cocaine. He admitted that on one occasion w~as 21 
years old that he smoked marijuana, but did not like the smoke and never did it again. ~stated 
that he never used cocaine in his entire life. 

On January 25, 2012,Fiprovided the attached signed sworn statement that consisted of six 
pages. In his stateme\;n;eex'plained that on May 18, 2011 , he was subjected to a drug test. 
According to 11 

' ' I he left for vacation on May 20, 2011, and was not aware that he failed the drug 
test until June 6, 2011, when he returned. He was informed by Screening Passengers by I , -

1 

Observation Technique (SPOT) Coordinator mlls, hat he tested positive for cocaine. 
~':"""':'-... 

was advised by Deputy Assistant Federal Secun y tre or (DAFSD) Cy Okinaka that he should bring 
all of his prescription ~ns and supplements to the office along with any letters from his 
attending physicians. L.:.___jdid as he was instructed. When a subseque~s of the 
medications and ~ents proved negative far the presence of cocaine, Li-vas told by 
Okinaka that he q~) would be served with a Proposal Letter for Removal. 

l'r ' kold his wife about the situatian..,Jie.J.bQught he could have been contaminated by something 
he touched, ate or drank. According tot:::___], his wife asked if he drank any tea that his sister sent 
him from a recent trip. He explained that his sister traveled in Peru in November 2010 and she 
bought souve~e family. One of these souvenirs was a box of herbal tea that was made from 
the coca leaf. t.........Jecalled that he drank some of the tea before he went on vacation. When he 
~ ingredients I 1st an the outside of the box, he realized that the tea was made of coca leaf. 
~stated that he conducted research on Wikipedia (attached) and discovered that the tea had 
coca10e properties. According to 11u,rt· I, his attorney sent two tea bags to a local lab for analysis. 
The subsequent analysis provided positive results for the chemical benzayl~gonine which is 
the same chemical isolated in the human body after cocaine consumption. ~relate _ · 
test results revealed 430 nanograms, a trace amount, of this substance found in hi . · ID ·' 

believed that the ingestion of the tea before his urinalysis caused a positive result. !tog.;• also 
thought that the positive result could possibly be related to a recent dental visit where he received 
lidocaine. 

I ·JII). I 
stated that in December 2011, he receive9dW~tion from his attorney that TSA was 

offering him a Last Chance Agreement. Although~ did not agree~ verbiage in the 
agreement, he accepted the opportunity to prove himself. According to t.::_j he did not agree with 
the verbiage because it still inferred that he had knowingly taken cocaine. 

At the end of the interview •. , .,,
61 I was quite distraught. He remained adamant that he never 

knowingly used the controlled substance cocaine. · 
Case Number: 

M-12-0755 
Revised February 28, 200€ 

THE WRITIEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMIII&IoM'III'lffi 
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY 
GOVERNED BY 5 U.S.C 



TSA 15-00014 - 012429

SI!NSITI'V'f! .SECURITY INFORM~TION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 

Attached to this Memorandum of Interview is a copy of the Rights Advisement and Statement of 
Consent to Polygraph. The polygraph charts and associated material are on· fife at 001, TSA 
headquarters and are available upon authorized request. 

NOTE: The contents of this report may be transferred to other reporting media, but the wording may 
not be altered in any way. 

Case Number: Case Tille: 

M-12-0755 BDO Practices at HNL . 
Revised February 28, 2006 

SENSITIVES 

WARNING; THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS~~S~EN:;S::,:ITJ,JI f.:::;;~':; 
PAR.T OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE RE PERSONS WITHOUT A NEEC TO KNOW, AS DE 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION MINISTRATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, 
UNAUTHORIZED AY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION. FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBUC RE IS 
GOVE U.S.C 552. 




